
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 11 October 2017 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2017 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 29th June 
2017, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

3. Change Of Appointment To The Authority (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/069/17 of the Clerk to the Authority, concerning 
the change of appointment by Sefton Council to Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Authority, (MFRA) with effect from 22nd September 2017. 
 

4. Amendments to the Authority's Constitution (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/070/17 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning the 
change to the Authority’s Constitution following approval on 27th July 2017 
for the Police and Crime Commissioner to become a full voting Member of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA).   
 
 

5. Equality & Diversity Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 88) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/065/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the progress made against the Equality and 



 

4 

Diversity Plan 2013/17 as contained in Appendix 1 of the Equality and 
Diversity (E&D) Annual Report 2016/17 attached in Appendix A 
 

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-18 (Pages 89 - 128) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/071/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, 
the status of the risks and associated control measures, including 
reference to any new risks introduced or any risks that no longer apply and 
can be removed 
 

7. Consultation and Engagement Policy (Pages 129 - 160) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/061/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning approve the new Consultation and Engagement Policy and the 
Consultation and Engagement Framework Service Instruction.  
 

8. ICT Role Based Resourcing (Pages 161 - 234) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/063/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
progress and next steps in activities associated with ICT Role Based 
Resourcing (RBR). 
 

9. Derv Tank Decommissioning and Upgrade Programme (Pages 235 - 
244) 

 To consider Report CFO/071/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
award of contract for the purchase of new above ground diesel storage 
tanks with an electronic fuel management system. 
 
This report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

10. Emergency Medical Response And The Response To Terrorist 
Incidents (Pages 245 - 254) 
 

 To consider Report CFO/068/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
specific inclusion within recruit Firefighter contracts of the requirement to 
respond to Emergency Medical Response (EMR) and terrorist incidents.  
 
This report contains Official Sensitive information. 
 
This report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 



 

5 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

29 JUNE 2017 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Sharon Connor, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden, 
Peter Brennan, Barbara Murray, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed and 
Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:  
  

 
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Joe De'Asha, Cllr Les Byrom (Vice-Chair) and Cllr 
Lesley Rennie  
 
 

8. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) the following additional item of business was determined by the Chair to 
be considered as a matter of urgency: 

 
• Agenda Item 3 (on updated Agenda) – Motion concerning MFRA 

support for a Motion, proposed and agreed by the LGA’s Fire Services 
Management Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



This item was determined by the Chair to be considered as a 
matter of urgency, due to recent tragic events.   

 
c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 
• Agenda Item 7 – Cyber Security Attacks 

 
This item contained EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 13th June 2017, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Motion  
 
Members considered a Motion concerning MFRA support for a Motion proposed 
and agreed by the Local Government Association’s Fire Services Management 
Committee.  
 
The Chair provided an overview of the motion, which contains six key points for 
the Government to explore, following the recent tragedy.  
 
The Chair of the Authority formally moved the Motion, which was seconded by 
Cllr Jean Stapleton.  
 
Reso
[...]
nd Station Visits for Authority 
Members, which have been a great success.   

• Strategic Change and Resources have ensured that stations are updated 
to meet the latest disability access guidance in relation to building 
regulations.   
 

Questions were raised regarding female firefighters and how long they continue 
to work when they are pregnant. Members were informed that it depends 
entirely on the individual, however they are taken off operational duties and 
commence other duties as soon as they inform the Authority that they are 
pregnant.    
 
Members requested that their thanks be recorded to staff for the notable 
achievements.   

 
Members resolved that:  
 
The contents of the Equality and Diversity report and Equality Objectives, be 
noted.  
 
 

5. Mult-Function Device Contratct Renewal 2017  
 
Members considered report CFO/043/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
requesting that Members approve the renewal of the Multi-Functional Device 
(MFD) Contract.   
 
The Chief Fire Officer provided Members with an explanation of what a Multi-
Function Device (MFD) is; and explained that after evaluating the bids received 
on quality and price, Konica Minolta was considered to be the best supplier.   
Members were provided with an overview of “PaperCut”, a print management 

solution which enables printing to be monitored and usage reports produced; 

and which has a number of significant benefits to the Authority.  

 

Page 9



Members were also informed that over the next 5 years, it is estimated that the 

contract with Konica Minolta will realise savings in the region of £221k.  

 

Members resolved that: 

 

a. the award of a 5 year contract to Konica Minolta for provision and 
support of MFDs used by the Authority, be approved.  
 

b. the rental of the software “PaperCut”, for the life of the contract, 
including install costs, be approved. 

 
 

6. Fatal Fire 2016/17  
 
Members considered report CFO/047/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the information contained within the one and ten year fatalities 
reports appended to this report.   
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted that 
over the last 10 years there have been a total of 83 fire deaths across 
Merseyside, as a result of accidental dwelling fires. Those 83 fire deaths were 
attributed to 78 actual fires, indicating that some fires accounted for more than 
one fire death. Members were advised that the number of fire deaths reached a 
low of 5 between 2010/11 and 2011/12, however they then increased year on 
year, reaching a high of 16 during 2015/16.  During 2016/17, the total number of 
accidental dwelling fire deaths fell to 7, therefore reversing the upward trend.   
 
A brief summary given to Members explained that when analysing the room of 
origin of the fire and the ignition source, it has been found that Smokers’ 
Materials were responsible for the majority of fire fatalities in the living room and 
the bedroom.  When analysing incidents by month the greatest number of 
deaths occurred during the autumn/winter months; particularly between 
November and March.  With regards to fire deaths and days of the week, deaths 
are most likely to occur on Fridays and Mondays. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The attached reports, be noted.   
 
 

7. Cyber Security Attacks  
 
This report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members considered Report CFO/042/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the proactive and reactive arrangements in place in response to the 
escalating threat of cyber-attacks. 
 
Members were provided with a comprehensive overview of the report.  

Page 10



 
 
 
 
Members Resolved that:  
 
In light of the recent WannaCry virus event and the experiences of the National 
Health Service (NHS), the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
Close 
 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 19 October 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/069/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KELLY 
KELLAWAY – 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER, 
EXTN 4113 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: 

 
CHANGE OF APPOINTMENT TO THE AUTHORITY 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the change of appointment by Sefton Council to 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority, (MFRA) with effect from 22nd September 
2017.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
 

a. Note the resignation of Councillor Marianne Welsh from the Liberal 
Democrat Party and subsequent requirement for Sefton Council to 
nominate a replacement Member to appoint to MFRA. 
  

b. Note the appointment of Councillor Lynne Thompson (Liberal Democrat), 
as one of Sefton Council’s nominated representatives to MFRA, with 
effect from 22nd September 2017.  

 
c. Note the appointment of Councillor Lynne Thompson to the following 

Committees and Groups, vacated by Councillor Marianne Welsh: 
 

• Community Safety & Protection Committee 

• Appointments Committee 

• Appeals Committee 

• Member Development & Engagement Group 
 

d. Nominate a Member to be appointed to the role of Lead Member for 
Operational Response, vacated by Councillor Marianne Welsh.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. At the Authority’s AGM on 13th June 2017, the political balance of MFRA for the 

Municipal Year 2017/18, was confirmed as being: 
 

• 16 Labour 

• 1 Conservative 

• 1 Liberal Democrat 
 

4. MFRA’s only Liberal Democrat Member was Councillor Marianne Welsh, 
appointed by Sefton Council.  
 

5. On 24th July 2017, the Democratic Services Team received notification from 
Councillor Marianne Welsh that she had resigned from the Liberal Democrat 
Party.  

 
6. As a result of her resignation from the Liberal Democrat Party, there was a 

requirement for Sefton Council to nominate a replacement Member to be 
appointed to MFRA.  
 

7. As per Sefton Council’s Constitution, appointments to outside bodies can only 
be approved by the full Council. Therefore, this change of appointment could 
only be ratified at Sefton’s full Council meeting on 21st September 2017.  
 

8. At their meeting on 21st September 2017, Sefton Council confirmed that Cllr 
Lynne Thompson (Liberal Democrat), would replace Cllr Marianne Welsh as 
one of their nominated representatives appointed to MFRA.  
 

9. Under the provisions of the Local Government Act and Housing 1989, the 
Authority is required to allocate seats on its Committees according to its 
political balance. 
 

10. For the Municipal Year 2017/18, this translates to the appointment of one 
Opposition Member (either Liberal Democrat or Conservative) on to each 
Committee or Sub-Committee.  
 

11. Councillor Marianne Welsh was appointed as the Opposition Member to the 
Community Safety & Protection Committee for 2017/18. Therefore, there is now 
a vacancy on this Committee for an Opposition Member. 
 

12. In addition, the Appeals Committee, the Appointments Committee and the 
Member Development & Engagement Group, each have cross – party 
representation.  
 

13. It is therefore requested that Members note the appointment of Councillor 
Lynne Thompson on to the following Committees and Groups: 
 

• Community Safety & Protection Committee  

• Appeals Committee  

Page 14



• Appointments Committee 

• Member Development & Engagement Group 
 

14. As Councillor Marianne Welsh was also appointed as the Lead Member for 
Operational Response, Members are also requested to consider and approve 
the appointment of a Member to this role for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year.  
 

Equality and Div
[...]
 that Members approve the change to the Authority’s Constitution 

following approval on 27th July 2017 for the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
become a full voting Member of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA).   

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the amendment to Article 2.1 of the Authority’s 
Constitution (pages 13-14) as attached to this report at Appendix A 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members are aware that on 27th July 2017 the Authority approved report 

CFO/052/17 which recommended that the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Merseyside (PCC) should become a full voting Member of MFRA. 
 

4. This required a minor change to the Constitution in that the Authority has 19 
Members and the PCC must be listed at Article 2.1. 
 

5. The revised Article is attached at Appendix 1. Other than this the PCC will have 
the same responsibilities and obligations as every other voting Member of 
MFRA. The remainder of the Constitution therefore remains as it is. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
6. Membership of MFRA is by nomination from the District Councils and Office of 

the Policing and Crime Commissioner.  
 

Staff Implications 

 
7. There are no direct staffing implications resulting from this report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

Legal Implications 

 
8. The legal implications are covered in the body of this report. 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
9. There will be no direct costs associated with this report. The PCC will be 

entitled to claim allowances under the current Members’ Allowance Scheme 
however the PCC has indicated that she does not intend to claim any 
allowances. 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
10. There are no risks, health and safety or environmental implications associated 

with this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
11. The communities of Merseyside will benefit by closer joint working between 

MFRA, Merseyside Police and PCC. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 CFO/052/17 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
 
 

Page 18



Article 2 – Membership of the Authority 

 
2.1 Composition and Eligibility 
 

The Authority comprises nineteen (19) Members, 18 of whom must be an 
elected councillor of one of the five constituent District Councils comprised 
within Merseyside, plus the Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside.  
The constituent Councils appoint elected Members to the Authority in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1985.  These 
appointments are made (subject to compliance with the political balance 
requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) in the following 
numbers:-   
 
 Liverpool 6 Members 
 Wirral  4 Members 
 Sefton  4 Members 
 St. Helens 2 Members 
 Knowsley 2 Members 

The Police & Crime Commissioner for Merseyside 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/065/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DCFO  

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

WENDY 
KNEYON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC EQUALITY GROUP (SEG) 
DIVERSITY ACTION GROUP (DAG)  
 

TITLE OF REPORT: EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016/17 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on the progress made against the Equality 

and Diversity Plan 2013/17 as contained in Appendix 1 of the Equality and 
Diversity (E&D) Annual Report 2016/17 attached to this report at Appendix A 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Report which 
will be published following professional design work. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2016/17 updates stakeholders on the 

key outcomes delivered in the year wi
[...]
of our work around Equality and Diversity but also recognise 

there is still much more to be done, especially around diversity within the workforce. 

We will continue to strive to deliver against our Equality Objectives in the coming 

year   

 

If you would like to learn more about our work, or have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to contact our Diversity and Consultation Manager:  

  

Wendy Kenyon, Diversity and Consultation Manager 

 Email: wendykenyon@merseyfire.gov.uk 

 Telephone 0151 296 4000 

 Website: www.merseyfire.gov.uk 

 

 

Phil Garrigan,  

Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service. 

 

 

Page 88



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/071/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-18  

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 
 
APPENDIX 2: 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-
18 
RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

 
1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 

Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including 
reference to any new risks introduced or any risks that no longer apply and can be 
removed 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to August 2017. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-going 

delivery of service by the Authority. 
 
4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on the 

Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The 
Strategic Management group has reviewed those risks and considered any new 
risks that might affect the Au
[...]
decisions.  

Our consultation and engagement framework has been developed to be accessible to, and 

targeted at, those people who are most affected by our plans, proposals and decisions.  

.

Campbell, Vicky

28/07/2017

27/06/2018

Page 5 of 5EIA - EIA_2017-06-27T13_37_48

28/07/2017http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml...
Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF 
THE: 

AUTHORITY 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2017 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/053/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

PAUL MURPHY 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

ED FRANKLIN 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER (DCFO) 
AREA MANAGER (AM) STRATEGIC CHANGE AND 
RESOURCES 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE 
HEAD OF ESTATES 
ICT BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP MANAGER 
ICT SUPPORT ANALYST 
STATION MANAGER (SM) MARK JONES 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

ICT ROLE BASED RESOURCING (RBR) 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A 
APPENDIX B 
APPENDIX C 
APPENDIX D 
APPENDIX E 
APPENDIX F 
APPENDIX G 

ROLE-BASED RESOURCING 
DISM – INCIDENTS RESULTS 
DISM – SHQ RESULTS 
DISM – STATIONS RESULTS 
DISM – TDA RESULTS 
DISM – VESTY 1 RESULTS 
EIA 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that the Authority note progress and next steps in activities associated 

with ICT Role Based Resourcing (RBR). 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the progress made on the RBR project and the move to a 
more modern way of working by the Authority’s staff. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. ITIL (Information Technology Infrastructure Library) is the most widely accepted 

approach to ICT service management in the world and its practices are firmly 
embedded in the ICT department. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 161



4. ITIL Service Design aligns ICT services with strategic goals, policies, 

infrastructure and changing business requirements in a cost-effective manner. 

 

5. In 2017 two key Service Design initiat
[...]


8.5)  Responsibility Of 
 

8.6)  Completed By 
 

8.7)  Review Date 

Rice Mark 
 

26/07/2017 
 

25/07/2018 
 

 

 

Submit Form 

Page 233



Page 234

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 235

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 242

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 244

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 245

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4,7b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 249

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4,7b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Change Of Appointment To The Authority
	4 Amendments to the Authority's Constitution
	Appendix 1: Amendments to the Authority's Constitution

	5 Equality & Diversity Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1: Equality & Diversity Anuual Report 2016/17

	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-18
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-18
	Appendix 2: STRPOL05 Risk Management Policy

	7 Consultation and Engagement Policy
	Appendix 1: Consultation and Engagement Policy
	Appendix 2: Consultation and Engagement Service Instruction
	Appendix 3: Consultation and Engagement Policy EIA

	8 ICT Role Based Resourcing
	Appendix A: Role Based Resourcing (RBR)
	Appendix B: DISM Incidents Results
	Appendix C: DISM - SHQ Results
	Appendix D: DISM - Stations Results
	Appendix E: DISM - TDA Results
	Appendix F: DISM Vesty 1 Results
	Appendix G: EIA

	9 Derv Tank Decommissioning and Upgrade Programme
	Appendix 1: Derv Tank Decommissioning and Upgrade Programme

	10 Emergency Medical Response And The Response To Terrorist Incidents
	Appendix A: Emergency Medical Response And The Response To Terrorist Incidents
	Appendix B: Emergency Medical Response And The Response To Terrorist Incidents




Minutes of the meeting


 
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Sharon Connor, 

Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden, 
Les Byrom, Peter Brennan, Barbara Murray, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, Lynne Clarke, 
Lynne Thompson and Paul Tweed 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Denise Allen, Cllr Lesley Rennie, Cllr Edna Finneran and 
Jane Kennedy (PCC) 
 

1. Preliminary Matters 
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to the 
disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda.  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be considered as 

matters of urgency. 
 

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of exempt information: 

 

• Agenda Item 9 – “Derv Tank Decommissioning and Upgrade 
Programme”, contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  

 

• Agenda Item 10 – “Emergency Medical Response and the Response to 
Terrorist Incidents”, contains EXEMPT information by virtue of 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  
This report also contains “Official Sensitive” information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
In relation to the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 29th June 2017, it 
was noted that Cllr Lynne Clarke was not recording as being present at the meeting, when 
she was in fact in attendance.  
 



With the inclusion of the attendance of Cllr Lynne Clarke, the Minutes of the previous 
meeting of the authority, held on 29th June 2017, were approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Change Of Appointment To The Authority  
 
Members considered Report CFO/069/17 of the Clerk to the Authority, concerning the 
change of appointment by Sefton Council to Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA), 
with effect from 22nd September 2017. 
 
The Chair of the Authority introduced Councillor Lynne Thompson, appointed by Sefton 
Council to replace Councillor Marianne Welsh; and welcomed her to MFRA.  
 
With regards to recommendation d) the Chair nominated; and it was unanimously agreed, 
that Councillor Jan Grace be appointed as the replacement Lead Member for Operational 
Response, for the remainder of 2017/18. 
 
Members Resolved that:  
 

a) The resignation of Councillor Marianne Welsh from the Liberal Democrat Party and 
subsequent requirement for Sefton Council to nominate a replacement Member to 
appoint to MFRA, be noted.  
 

b) The appointment of Councillor Lynne Thompson (Liberal Democrat), as one of 
Sefton Council’s nominated representatives to MFRA, with effect from 22nd 
September 2017, be noted.  

 
c) The appointment of Councillor Lynne Thompson to the following Committees and 

Groups, vacated by Councillor Marianne Welsh, be noted: 
 

• Community Safety & Protection Committee 

• Appointments Committee 

• Appeals Committee 

• Member Development & Engagement Group 
 

d) Councillor Jan Grace be appointed to the role of Lead Member for Operational 
Response, vacated by Councillor Marianne Welsh. 

 
4. Amendments to the Authority's Constitution  

 
Members considered Report CFO/070/17 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning the change 
to the Authority’s Constitution following approval on 27th July 2017 for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to become a full voting Member of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(MFRA).  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The amendment to Article 2.1 of the Authority’s Constitution (pages 13-14) as attached to 
this report at Appendix A, be approved.  
 
 



5. Equality & Diversity Annual Report 2016/17  
 
Members considered Report CFO/065/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, concerning an 
update on the progress made against the Equality and Diversity Plan 2013-17, as contained 
in Appendix 1 of the Equality and Diversity (E&D) Annual Report 2016/17 attached at 
Appendix A.  
 
Comments were made by Members in relation to the fantastic work that our youth 
engagement team do with young people with disabilities; and our extensive work around 
mental health and wellbeing.  
 
It was noted that the Authority have recently achieved a National award for work around 
mental health and wellbeing; and that a report will be brought back to the next meeting of 
the Authority regarding this.  
 
Members requested that their thanks be recorded to all staff for their excellent work.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Report, which will be published following 
professional design work, be noted.  
 

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017-18  
 
Members considered Report CFO/071/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of the risks and 
associated control measures, including reference to any new risks introduced or any risks 
that no longer apply and can be removed.  
 
Members were informed that where new risks have been included, these have been 
highlighted within the risk register; and that these new risks are linked to key issues, such 
as National Resilience, Protection work following the Grenfell Towers incident and the 
introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The updated Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18, which incorporates the current status of 
those risks to August 2017, be approved.  
 

7. Consultation and Engagement Policy  
 
Members considered Report CFO/061/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
new Consultation and Engagement Policy and the Consultation and Engagement 
Framework Service Instruction.  
 
Members were advised that the Consultation process has been revised and made more 
robust; and the Policy has been amended to reflect the additional consultation work 
undertaken around station mergers.  
 
 



Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The Consultation and Engagement Policy STRPOL012, be approved.  
 

b) The Consultation and Engagement Framework Services Instruction (SI 0881), be 
approved.  

 
8. ICT Role Based Resourcing  

 
Members considered Report CFO/063/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning progress and 
next steps in activities associated with ICT Role Based Resourcing (RBR).  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted that the proposals 
will ensure that the organisation as a whole is more agile, and staff are able to operate in a 
more agile way. For example, providing Prevention staff with tablets will avoid unnecessary 
journeys to Community Fire Stations, in order to complete paperwork.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
Progress made on the RBR project and the move to a more modern way of working by the 
Authority’s staff, be noted.  
 

9. Derv Tank Decommissioning and Upgrade Programme  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

10. Emergency Medical Response And The Response To Terrorist Incidents  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. It also contains “Official Sensitive” 
information. 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 


